

No. 15-2068

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**WILLIAM M. GARDNER, NH Secretary of State, in his official capacity,**  
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of New Hampshire

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Libertarian Party of New  
Hampshire  
By Its Attorneys:

William E. Christie #84929  
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.  
107 Storrs Street/P.O. Box 2703  
Concord, NH 03302-2703  
(603) 225-7262  
[wchristie@shaheengordon.com](mailto:wchristie@shaheengordon.com)

Gilles R. Bissonnette #123868  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301  
603.224.5591  
[Gilles@aclu-nh.org](mailto:Gilles@aclu-nh.org)

Dated: April 20, 2016

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BURDENS .....	2
III. THE STATE'S <i>POST HOC</i> , SHIFTING JUSTIFICATIONS .....	15
A. The State's Abandoned Justifications .....	18
B. Aligning the Party-Petitioning Process With the Individual-Candidate Petitioning Process.....	19
C. "Current" Party Support.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Barr v. Galvin</u> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010).....	16
<u>Block v. Mollis</u> , 618 F. Supp. 2d. 142 (D.R.I. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Cal. Justice Comm. v. Bowen</u> , No. 12-3956 PA (AGRx), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150424 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2012) .....	4, 15, 23-24
<u>Citizens to Establish a Reform Party of Ark. v. Priest</u> , 970 F. Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark. 1996) .....	15
<u>Clingman v. Beaver</u> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	24
<u>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. McJ Clothiers</u> , 54 Fed. App'x 384 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19-20
<u>Jones v. McGuffage</u> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....	4
<u>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</u> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>McLain v. Meier</u> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<u>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</u> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	17
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16-17

**STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 652:11 .....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 652:16-a .....	6

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 654:30 .....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:40-a.....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:42, I, II .....	20
Michael A. Memoli, “RNC Officially Names Mitt Romney the Party’s ‘Presumptive Nominee,’” <u>Los Angeles Times</u> (Apr. 25, 2012), available at <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2012/apr/25/news/la-pn-rnc-officially-names-mitt-romney-the-partys-presumptive-nominee-20120425">http://articles.latimes.com/2012/apr/25/news/la-pn-rnc-officially-names-mitt-romney-the-partys-presumptive-nominee-20120425</a>	12
